practitioners, lawyers, and residents. The software, Statistics Package for Social Sciences (version 21) 

was used to analyze the collected data. The sample size was 172, a number which was recommended 

by Krejcie and Morgan's (1970) formula. A total of one hundred and seventy-two questionnaires (172) 

were distributed. A total of 154 responses were returned and analyzed using the SPSS (version 21). A 

5-point Likert scale with the following ratings: “1 = Strongly Disagree, 2 = Disagree, 3 = Undecided, 4 

= Agree, and 5 = Strongly Agree”, was used in the study questionnaire to gather data.